

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

In re REQUEST FOR ADVISORY OPINION
REGARDING CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
2016 PA 249

Supreme Court No. 154085

Leonard C. Wolfe (P49189)
Courtney F. Kissel (P74179)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9100

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Catholic Conference

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHIGAN CATHOLIC CONFERENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE v

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 I. SECTION 152b AND ITS FRAMEWORK..... 2

 II. BRIEF OVERVIEW OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION 6

 III. BRIEF HISTORY OF NONPUBLIC SCHOOL REGULATION IN MICHIGAN.... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE GOVERNOR’S REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION. 11

 III. SECTION 152b DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 8, § 2..... 12

 IV. OTHER HEALTH, SAFETY AND GENERAL WELFARE APPROPRIATIONS LIKE THE APPROPRIATION FOUND IN SECTION 152b ABOUND. 21

REQUESTED RELIEF..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294, 389 Mich 441; 208 NW2d 469 (1973)</i>	10, 11
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 272, 393 Mich 916 (1975)</i>	11
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No. 100, 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970)</i>	7, 8, 16
<i>Alan v County of Wayne, 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972)</i>	13
<i>American Federation of State, Co & Muni Employees v Recorder's Court Judges, 399 Mich 1; 248 NW2d 220 (1976)</i>	13
<i>Attorney General ex rel Fuller v Parsell, 100 Mich 170; 58 NW 839 (1894)</i>	13
<i>Board of Ed v Allen, 392 US 236; 88 S Ct 1928 (1968)</i>	21
<i>Cady v Detroit, 289 Mich 499; 286 NW 805 (1939)</i>	13
<i>Council of Orgs & Others for Educ About Parochial v Governor, 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997)</i>	12, 13
<i>Dearborn Twp v Dearborn Twp Clerk, 334 Mich 673; 55 NW2d 201 (1952)</i>	12
<i>Falk v State Bar of Mich, 411 Mich 63; 305 NW2d 201 (1981)</i>	13
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242, 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975)</i>	7, 11, 17, 18
<i>In re Constitutionality of Chapter 2, 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970)</i>	16
<i>In re Proposal C, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)</i>	passim
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion, etc, 395 Mich 148; 235 NW2d 321 (1975)</i>	11

Lemon v Kurtzman,
403 US 602; 91 S Ct 2105 (1971).....8

Michigan Dept of Trans v Tomkins,
481 Mich 184; 749 NW2d 716 (2008).....11

Michigan Female Seminary v Sec of State,
115 Mich 118; 73 NW 131 (1897).....21

People v Mahaney,
13 Mich 481 (1865)13

Pierce v Society of Sisters,
268 US 510, 45 S Ct 571 (1925).....21

Sheridan Road Baptist Church v Dep’t of Ed,
426 Mich 462; 396 NW2d 373 (1986).....7, 8

Thayer v Dep’t of Agriculture,
323 Mich 403; 35 NW2d 360 (1949).....12

Walz v Tax Comm’n,
397 US 664; 90 S Ct 1409 (1970).....8

RULES

MCR 7.308(B)v

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 3, § 8v, 10, 11

Const 1963, art 81, 5, 6, 8, 22

Const 1963, art 8, § 11, 6, 19

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 511, 8, 22

STATUTES

MCL 8.521

MCL 380.1137a10

MCL 380.11519

MCL 380.11669, 19, 20

MCL 380.1177	9
MCL 380.1179	10
MCL 380.1230 <i>et seq.</i>	9
MCL 380.1274b.....	9
MCL 380.1278.....	9
MCL 380.1296.....	15
MCL 380.1535a.....	10
MCL 380.1535b.....	10
MCL 380.1561	8
MCL 380.1578.....	9
MCL 388.551 <i>et seq.</i>	7
MCL 388.851 <i>et seq.</i>	9, 10
MCL 388.861 <i>et seq.</i>	9
MCL 388.1752b.....	passim
MCL 409.104.....	10
MCL 445.81 <i>et seq.</i>	9
2016 Public Act 249.....	passim
2014 Public Act 252.....	3, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1977-1978 OAG 532 (July 12, 1978)	18
1989-1990 OAG 103 (May 8, 1989)	18
1995-1996 OAG 99 (Sept 19, 1995)	18
House Bill 5291	2
Senate Bill 801	2
Northwest Ordinance, Article the Third	6
